

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official
capacity as Secretary of Health and Human
Services,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 12-cv-01770-CKK

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF HER MOTION TO DISMISS AND
OPPOSITION TO HEALTHCARE ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK'S AMICUS BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Court Should Dismiss Counts I, II, III, IV, and V of Plaintiffs’ Complaint for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Pursuant to Federal Rule 12(b)(1)..... 5

 A. Plaintiffs’ Failure to Exhaust Bars This Case 5

 1. The Court Lacks the Power to Deem the Exhaustion Requirement Waived Because Plaintiffs’ Submission of Claims Two Days Before Filing Suit Did Not Satisfy the Presentment Requirement 5

 2. The Court Should Not Deem Exhaustion Waived..... 7

 B. This Dispute is Not Ripe 14

 1. The Secretary’s Position is Tentative 14

 2. Abstaining Would Not Cause Plaintiffs Hardship..... 16

 C. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction over the Actions Plaintiffs Challenge, However Framed 18

 1. “Systemwide CMS Policy of General Applicability” 19

 2. Refusal to Reopen Binding Part A Claim Determinations 22

 3. Refusal to Extend Time Limit for “New” Part B Claims 26

II. Counts IV and V Fail to State a Claim..... 28

III. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction over Count VI, which is also Unripe 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	16, 20
<u>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Johnson</u> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2009).....	6
<u>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Leavitt</u> , 483 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	6
<u>Alina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</u> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2012).....	17
<u>Am. Chiropractic Ass’n v. Leavitt</u> , 431 F.3d 812 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	27
<u>Arkema Inc. v. EPA</u> , 618 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	15
<u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	24
<u>Banner Health v. Sebelius</u> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2011)	11
<u>Beattie v. Astrue</u> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9
<u>Bensenville v. FAA</u> , 376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	20
<u>Binder & Binder PC v. Barnhart</u> , 399 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2005).....	27
<u>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</u> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	3, 15
<u>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</u> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	27
<u>Buggs v. Powell</u> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2003).....	22, 26
<u>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24
<u>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</u> , 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17
<u>Davis v. FEC</u> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	31
<u>DL v. District of Columbia</u> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2006).....	7
<u>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Bender</u> , 127 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22
<u>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land</u> , 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
<u>Furlong v. Shalala</u> , 238 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2001)	27
<u>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Grp.</u> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	8, 31
<u>Hall v. Sebelius</u> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009).....	9
<u>Heckler v. Lopez</u> , 464 U.S. 879 (1983)	9, 10
<u>*Heckler v. Ringer</u> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	3, 6, 12
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	6, 7
<u>Mollan v. Torrance</u> , 9 Wheat 537 (1824)	8
<u>Palomar Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</u> , 693 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<u>Linguist v. Bowen.</u> , 813 F.2d 844 (8th Cir. 1987).....	9

Polm Family Found., Inc. v. United States, 644 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 24

Randolph-Sheppard Vendors of Am. v. Weinberger, 795 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 7

Research & Action Center v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 6

Ryan v. Bentsen, 12 F.3d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 5, 6, 9

*Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center, 133 S.Ct. 817 (2012)..... 28, 29, 30

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc., 529 U.S. 1 (2000) passim

Tataranowicz v. Sullivan, 959 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... passim

Telecomm. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 3

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994) 25

Toca Producers v. FERC, 411 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 18

Triad of Jeffersonville I, LLC v. Leavitt, 563 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) 7, 9

United States v. Real Prop. Identified as: Parcel 07139-005R, 287 F. Supp. 2d 45
(D.D.C. 2003) 22

Vill. Of Bensenville v. FAA, 376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 17

Weinberger v. Salfi, 422 U.S. 749 (1975) 21

*Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v. Shalala, 525 U.S. 449 (1999)..... 22, 28

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 4, 29

42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(h)(1) 14

42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(h)(3) 14

42 U.S.C. § 1395f(a)(1) 32

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(a)(3)(C)(i) 23

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(1)(a) 23

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(1)(D)(i) 21, 23, 28, 32

42 U.S.C. § 1395hh 18

42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(e)(1)(A) 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(e)(1)(A)(ii) 3

42 U.S.C. § 1395ii 29

42 U.S.C. § 1395(u)(b)(3)(B) 21

42 U.S.C. § 1395n(a)(1) 21, 30

42 U.S.C. § 405(g) passim

42 U.S.C. § 405(h) passim
42 U.S.C. § 1395(u)(b)(3)(B) 24, 32

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 405.926 24
42 C.F.R. § 405.928 21, 32
42 C.F.R. § 405.928(b)(2)..... 24, 26, 28
42 C.F.R. § 405.980(a)(1)..... 24
42 C.F.R. § 424.44(a)..... 33
42 C.F.R. § 424.44(b) 21, 30, 32
42 C.F.R. § 424.44(b)(1)..... 10
42 C.F.R. § 424.44(b)(5)..... 29
42 C.F.R. § 424.44(e)..... 33
